

No. 14-1382

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————  
AMERICOLD LOGISTICS, LLC, AND  
AMERICOLD REALTY TRUST,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CONAGRA FOODS, INC., AND  
SWIFT-ECKRICH, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

————— ◆ —————  
**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
TENTH CIRCUIT**

————— ◆ —————  
**BRIEF OF WINSTON WEN-YOUNG WONG AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK W. STOUTENBURG  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN T. HEISER  
O'REILLY STOUTENBURG  
RICHARDS LLP  
32 East 57th Street  
New York, N.Y. 10022  
(212) 419-9880  
mark@osrlaw.com

DANIEL S. WEINBERGER  
GIBBONS P.C.  
One Pennsylvania Plaza  
37th Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10119  
(212) 613-2000  
dweinberger@gibbonslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Dated: November 30, 2015*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. TRADITIONAL TRUSTS ARE DIFFERENT FROM STATUTORY TRUSTS IN KEY RESPECTS.....	6
A. Born in Equity, a Traditional Trust is a Fiduciary Relationship with Respect to Property, Not an Artificial Entity Under State Law .....	9
B. Most Modern Statutory Trusts, Including Americold, Are Separate Legal Entities Under State Law .....	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT DIVERSITY JURISDICTION IN A SUIT BY OR AGAINST A TRADITIONAL TRUST IS DETERMINED BY THE CITIZENSHIP OF ITS TRUSTEE.....	18
A. A Trust Is Not A “Citizen” of a State in Its Own Right .....	19

B. The <i>Carden</i> Rule to Determine Citizenship Applies Only to Artificial Entities That Are Creatures of and Exist Under State Law, Not to Traditional Trusts .....	20
C. <i>Navarro</i> Controls the Diversity Analysis for a Traditional Trust .....	31
D. Practical Considerations Dictate That Diversity of Citizenship in a Suit by or Against a Traditional Trust Must Be Determined by the Citizenship of the Trustee .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX:	
Will of Yueh-Lan Wang with Certified Translation dated May 31, 2001 .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947) .....	28
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Webster</i> , 20 Eq. 483 (1875).....	7
<i>Barham v. Toney</i> , No. CIV-14-388-JHP, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107831 (Aug. 17, 2015).....	19, 31
<i>Bonnafee v. Williams</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 574 (1845) .....	18
<i>Busby v. Elec. Utils. Emps. Union</i> , 323 U.S. 72 (1944) .....	29
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Associates</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. Barney</i> , 129 U.S. 677 (1889) .....	24
<i>Conagra Foods v. Americold Logistics, LLC</i> , 776 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	5, 22
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	10

<i>E.R. Squibb &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Accident &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 160 F.3d 925 (2d Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Emerald Investors Trust v. Gaunt Parsippany Partners,</i> 492 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins,</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Fidelity Trust Co. v. BVD Assocs.,</i> 492 A.2d 180 (Conn. 1985) .....	26
<i>First Union Nat’l Bank v. Pictet Overseas Trust Corp., Ltd.,</i> 351 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Go Fast Sports &amp; Bev. Co. v. Buckner,</i> No. 08-cv-01527, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65754 (D. Colo. July 23, 2008).....	20
<i>Great Southern Fire Proof Hotel Company v. Jones,</i> 177 U.S. 449 (1900) .....	24, 25
<i>Hanna v. Plumer,</i> 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Dex-Cool Prods. Liability Litig.,</i> 241 F.R.D. 305 (S.D. Ill. 2007).....	28

<i>Jacobs v. Weinstein</i> , 370 S.E.2d 860 (N.C. Ct. App. 1988) .....	15
<i>Larson v. Sylvester</i> , 185 N.E. 44 (Mass. 1933) .....	15
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 167 F.R.D. 464 (D. Kan. 1996) .....	29, 30
<i>Limouze v. M.M. &amp; P. Maritime Advancement, Training, Educ. &amp; Safety Program</i> , 397 F. Supp. 784 (D. Md. 1975) .....	15
<i>Marshall v. Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 47 U.S. (16 How.) 314 (1854) .....	14
<i>Matter of Jacobs</i> , 373 S.E.2d 863 (N.C. 1988) .....	15
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973) .....	19
<i>Morrissey v. Comm’r</i> , 296 U.S. 344 (1935) .....	5, 8
<i>N. Sec. Ins. Co. v. Doherty</i> , 987 A.2d 253 (Vt. 2009) .....	15
<i>Nat’l Bank of Washington v. Mallery</i> , 669 F. Supp. 22 (D.D.C. 1987) .....	30
<i>Navarro Savings Association v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>NFS Servs., Inc. v. Dorchester Trust</i> , 78 Civ. 4758, 1979 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11052 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 1979).....	14
<i>Peterson v. Hopson</i> , 29 N.E.2d 597 (1940).....	17
<i>Plasteel Prods. Corp. v. Eisenberg</i> , 170 F. Supp. 100 (D. Mass. 1959), <i>aff'd</i> , 271 F.2d 354 (1st Cir. 1959).....	15, 32
<i>Puerto Rico v. Russell &amp; Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 476 (1933) .....	25
<i>Re Scott</i> , [1948] S.A.S.R. 193 .....	13
<i>Riddle v. Whitehill</i> , 135 U.S. 621 (1890) .....	25
<i>Roby v. The Corporation of Lloyd's</i> , 796 F. Supp. 103 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	29
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	30
<i>Taylor v. Davis' Adm'x</i> , 110 U.S. 330 (1884) .....	14
<i>Thales Alenia Space Fr. v.</i> <i>Thermo Funding Co., LLC</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	16, 21, 33

<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819) .....	24
<i>United Mine Workers v. Coronado Coal Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 344 (1922) .....	25, 26, 30
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. R.H. Bouligny, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 145 (1965) .....	25, 26
<i>Wahl v. Schmidt</i> , 138 N.E. 604 (Ill. 1923) .....	32
<i>Yueh-Lan Wang ex rel. Wong v. New Mighty U.S. Trust</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	2, 5

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1652.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-10-201(5) (2013).....	33
D.C. Code § 19-1304.05 (2015) .....	33
D.C. Code §§ 29-1201.01 <i>et seq.</i> (2015) .....	17
Del. Code Ann. tit 12, §§ 3801-3863 (2015) .....	16



Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 3810(a)(2).....	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 386A.1-010 <i>et seq.</i> (LexisNexis 2015) .....	17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 182, § 6 .....	17
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 8-102 (LexisNexis 2015) .....	17
UNIFORM STATUTORY TRUST ENTITY ACT § 302.....	17

## **RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b).....	29, 30
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 AMY M. HESS, GEORGE G. BOGERT & GEORGE T. BOGERT, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 2 (3d ed. 2007) .....	10, 11, 14
1 AUSTIN W. SCOTT, WILLIAM F. FRATCHER & MARK L. ASCHER, SCOTT & ASCHER ON TRUSTS § 1.1 (5th ed. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
13 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Business Trusts</i> § 6 (2015) .....	5, 8
76 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Trusts</i> § 3 (2015) .....	5, 14

Erin C.V. Bailey, <i>Asset Protection Trusts Protect the Assets</i> , 21 PROBATE & PROP. 58 (2007).....	15
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	14, 24
Herbert B. Chermiside, Jr., <i>Modern Status of the Massachusetts or Business Trust</i> , 88 A.L.R.3d 704 § 2 (2009) .....	17
David P. Currie, <i>The Federal Courts and the American Law Institute, Part I</i> , 36 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1968).....	34
GEORGE DUKE, THE LAW OF CHARITABLE USES 81 (1676).....	7
Tamar Frankel, <i>The Delaware Business Trust Act Failure as the New Corporate Law</i> , 23 CARDOZO L. REV. 325 (2001) .....	16
William F. Fratcher, <i>Property &amp; Trust, in 6 INTERNATIONAL ENCYCLOPEDIA OF COMPARATIVE LAW</i> § 11-23 (Frederick H. Lawson ed. 1973) .....	7, 9, 10, 11
Walter G. Hart, <i>What is a Trust?</i> , 15 L. Q. REV. 294 (1899).....	13
Nathan Isaacs, <i>Trusteeship in Modern Business</i> , 42 HARV. L. REV. 1048 (1929).....	8, 9
GEORGE W. KEETON, THE MODERN LAW OF CHARITIES 1-2 (1962).....	7

John H. Langbein, <i>The Contractarian Basis of the Law of Trusts</i> , 105 YALE L.J. 625 (1995).....	9, 12, 20
John H. Langbein, <i>The Secret Life of the Trust: The Trust as an Instrument of Commerce</i> , 107 YALE L.J. 165 (1997).....	7
FREDERIC W. MAITLAND, EQUITY 23 (A. H. Claytor & W. J. Whitaker eds. 2d ed., revised 1936).....	6
ROSCOE POUND, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE PHILOSOPHY OF LAW 236 (1922).....	12
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 2 (2003).....	8, 14
Bernard Rudden, <i>John P. Dawson's Gifts and Promises</i> , 44 MOD. L. REV. 610 (1981) .....	13
Thomas E. Rutledge & Ellisa O. Habbart, <i>The Uniform Statutory Trust Entity Act: A Review</i> , 65 BUS. LAW. 1055 (2010) .....	8
Robert H. Sitkoff, <i>Uncorporation: A New Age?: Trust as "Uncorporation": A Research Agenda</i> , 2005 U. ILL. L. REV. 31 (2005) .....	8, 16
H. ARTHUR SMITH, A PRACTICAL EXPOSITION OF THE PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY 22 (1882) .....	13
Frederick William Maitland, <i>The Unincorporate Body</i> , in 3 THE COLLECTED PAPERS 272 (Herbert A.L. Fisher ed., 1911).....	4

LYNTON TUCKER, NICHOLAS LE POIDEVIN, &  
JAMES BRIGHTWELL, LEWIN ON TRUSTS 1-002  
(19th ed. 2014) ..... 13

UNIFORM LAW COMM'N, *Acts: Statutory Trust  
Entity Act*, [http://www.uniformlaws.org/  
Act.aspx?title=Statutory%20Trust%20Entity  
%20Act](http://www.uniformlaws.org/Act.aspx?title=Statutory%20Trust%20Entity%20Act) (last visited Nov. 29, 2015) ..... 17

Carol Warnick, *Uniform Trust Code - A Time  
for Colorado*, *The Nat'l L. Rev.* (Sept. 1, 2015),  
[http://www.natlawreview.com/article/uniform-  
trust-code-time-colorado](http://www.natlawreview.com/article/uniform-trust-code-time-colorado)..... 15
